GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT

Application No. 13181, of Rhode Island Avenue Associates, pursuant
to Paragraph 8207.11 of the Zoning Regulations, for variances

from the open court reguirements (Sub-section 3306.1 and Paragraph
7101.22) for a proposed addition to two apartment houses which

are non-conforming structures in an R~-5-D District at the premises
1420 and 1422 Rhode Island Avenue, N.W. (Square 211, Lots 861

and 860).

HEARING DATE: March 12, 1980
DECISION DATE: April 2, 1980

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1. The two subject sites are located on the south side of
Rhode Island Avenue, just west of 14th Street, N.W. and are known
as premises 1420 Rhode Island Avenue, N.W. They are located in
an R-5-D District.

2. The subject sites are two of a contiguous groups of four
three story plus basement row structures. Three are proposed
for renovation by the applicant. The other buildings are known
as 1416 and 1418 Rhode Island Avenue, N.W.

3. Adjacent to 1416 Rhode Island Avenue is a ten foot wide
public alley followed by a Stidham Tire retail outlet which occu-
pies the southwest corner of 14th Street and Rhode Island Avenue.
Immediately adjacent to 1422 Rhode Island Avenue is a Ramada Inn,
formerly the Oxford House. Directly across Rhode Island Avenue
are two large apartment buildings and a group of row structures.
The N Street, 15th Street and Rhode Island Avenue frontages of
the subject Square 211 are developed primarily with multi-story
apartment buildings and hotels. The 14th Street frontage is
developed with a variety of retail and commercial uses whose
structures are one, two and three stories in height. Square 211
is zoned C-2-B and SP-2 along 14th Street, SP-2 along N Street and
R-5-D along Rhode Island Avenue.

4. The applicant proposes to construct rear additions to the
subject properties and convert each structure from a rooming house
use to condominium apartment use. Each structure will have a total
of six one-bedroom units, two units on each floor.
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5. The proposed additions to 1420 and 1422 Rhode Island
Avenue will consist of a kitchen, bath and bedroom at the base-
ment level, living/dining and kitchen areas at the first floor
and a kitchen and dining room at the second floor.

6. Each of the additions will follow the existing exterior
walls and court size of their respective buildings.

7. The existing courts are presently non-conforming. The
building at 1420 Rhode Island Avenue has an existing court of 4.42
feet in width and 1422 Rhode Island Avenue has an existing court
of 5.5 feet in width. The present Zoning Regulations require an
open court to have a minimum width of ten feet in the R-5-D District

8. A variance of 5.58 feet is requested for 1420 Rhode
Island Avenue and a variance of 4.5 is requested for 1422 Rhode
Island Avenue.

9. FEach of these structures meetsall the other requirements
of the Zoning Regulations.

10. If the variances are not granted, the applicant would be
limited to three units per building.

11. The addition at 1420 will be 21.0 feet by 15.8 feet. The
addition at 1422 will be 21.0 feet by 15.5 feet.

12. The house at 1418 Rhode Island Avenue is less than half
the length of the house 1420. It gets it light and air from Rhode
Island Avenue and the public alley to its right. The proposed
rear units of the house at 1420 would get light and air from the
court yard and the same alley. The proposed rear units of the
house at 1422 would get light and air from the existing court yard
and in addition from an approximately twenty-five foot wide court
of the Ramada Inn which is adjacent to it. All the proposed
new units will have air conditioning.

13. The Office of Planning and Development, by report, dated
January 28, 1980 recommended that the application be approved.
It reported as follows:

"The Office of Planning and Development notes that
1420 Rhode Island Avenue was constructed in 1890

and 1422 Rhode Island Avenue was constructed in

1905. Each structure is located on a lot of sub-
stantial area: 2,620 square feet in the case of

1420 Rhode Island Avenue and 3,577 square feet in

the case of 1422 Rhode Island Avenue. Even with

the proposed additions, neither structure will exceed
the allowable lot occupancy nor the FAR limitations
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of the R-5-D Districts nor any other require-
ments of the Zoning Regulations except that

the width of open court requirement will not be
met. It is the opinion of the Office of Planning
and Development that the proposed additions are a
reasonable solution to the exceptional circumstances
due to the age and configuration of the existing
structures and lots. It does not appear that the
light, air, and ventilation of the subject pro-
perties nor adjacent properties will be adversely
affected by the proposed additions." The Board so
finds.

14. There was no opposition to the application either at the
public hearing or of record.

15. Advisory Neighborhood Commission - 2C made no recommenda-
tion on the application.

CONCLUSTIONS OF LAW:

Based on the record, the Board concludes that the applicant
is seeking area variances, the granting of which requires a showing
of a practical difficulty inherent in the property itself. The
Board concludes that the age and configuration of the existing
structures and lots as stated in Finding No. 13 constitutes the
practical difficulty. The Board further concludes that the relief
can be granted without substantial detriment to the public good and
without substantially impairing the intent, purpose and integrity
of the zone plan. Accordingly, it is ORDERED that the application
is GRANTED.

VOTE: 4-0 {(Charles R. Norris, Connie Fortune and William F.
McIntosh to GRANT; Theodore F. Mariani to GRANT by
PROXY; Leonard L. McCants not voting, not having
heard the case).

BY ORDER OF THE D.C. BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT

ATTESTED BY: k\ E m\h

STEVEN E. SHER
Executive Director

FINAL DATE OF ORDER: 3 @ JUN 1880

UNDER SUB-SECTION 8204.3 OF THE ZONING REGULATIONS "NO DECISION OR
ORDER OF THE BOARD SHALL TAKE EFFECT UNTIL TEN DAYS AFTER HAVING
BECOME FINAL PURSUANT TO THE SUPPLEMENTAL RULES OF PRACTICE AND
PROCEDURE BEFORE THE BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT."
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THIS ORDER OF THE BOARD IS VALID FOR A PERIOD OF SIX MONTHS AFTER
THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS ORDER, UNLESS WITHIN SUCH PERIOD AN
APPLICATION FOR A BUILDING PERMIT OR CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY IS
FILED WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF LICENSES, INVESTIGATIONS, AND
INSPECTIONS.



